unaudited

2002
(as restated) (as restated) (as restated) (as restated)

Current assets $ 16,540,368 $ 13,228,841 $ 5,913,229 $ 10,477,313 $ 2,076,217
Current liabilities $ 3,881,505 $ 3,703,133 $ 2,583,925 $ 2,073,954 $ 1,521,504
Total assets $ 18,708,179 $ 15,208,870 $ 7,645,291 $ 11,744,371 $ 3,789,634
Long-term obligations $ 1,223,300 $ 1,564,000 $ 12,131 $ 23,097 $ 4,674,516
Preferred stock, common stock and additional paid-in capital $ 74,663,961 $ 62,789,769 $ 48,662,242 $ 46,819,730 $ 27,459,969

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 42

Accumulated deficit $ (61,060,587) $ (52,848,032) $ (43,613,007) $ (37,172,410) $ (28,344,851)
Total stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 13,603,374 $ 9,941,737 $ 5,049,235 $ 9,647,320 $ (884,882)

29

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

The following unaudited table reflects the adjustments to the restatements for periods not derived from the accompanying audited consolidated
financial statements:

Operating Results (unaudited):

Fiscal Year 2003 2002
(as reported) (adjustments)(1) (as restated) (as reported) (adjustments)(1) (as restated)

Revenues $ 1,315,426 $ �  $ 1,315,426 $ 1,010,752 $ �  $ 1,010,752
Cost of revenues 1,544,077 �  1,544,077 683,844 �  683,844

Gross profit (loss) (228,651) �  (228,651) 326,908 �  326,908

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 4,839,198 291,683 5,130,881 3,067,229 (42,528) 3,024,701
Research and development expenses 2,493,351 308,863 2,802,214 3,622,063 29,444 3,651,507

Loss from operations (7,561,200) (600,546) (8,161,746) (6,362,384) 13,084 (6,349,300)

Other income (expense) (665,813) �  (665,813) (1,857,748) �  (1,857,748)

Net loss (8,227,013) (600,546) (8,827,559) (8,220,132) 13,084 (8,207,048)
Dividend requirements on
convertible preferred stock 2,409,228 �  2,409,228 282,912 �  282,912

Net loss available to common
stockholders $ (10,636,241) (600,546) $ (11,236,787) $ (8,503,044) 13,084 $ (8,489,960)

Net loss per share -basic and diluted $ (0.67) $ (0.04) $ (0.71) $ (0.60) $ �  $ (0.60)

Average weighted number of
common shares outstanding 15,857,569 15,857,569 15,857,569 14,193,508 14,193,508 14,193,508

Balance Sheet Data (unaudited):

As of September 30, 2004 2003 2002
(as

reported) (adjustments)

(as

restated)

(as

reported) (adjustments)

(as

restated)

(as

reported) (adjustments)

(as

restated)
Current assets $ 5,913,229 $ �  $ 5,913,229 $ 10,477,313 $ �  $ 10,477,313 $ 2,076,217 $ �  $ 2,076,217
Current liabilities 2,440,245 143,680 2,583,925 1,993,103 80,851 2,073,954 1,521,504 �  1,521,504
Total assets 7,645,291 �  7,645,291 11,744,371 �  11,744,371 3,789,634 �  3,789,634
Long-term obligations 12,131 �  12,131 23,097 �  23,097 4,674,516 �  4,674,516
Preferred stock,
common stock and
additional paid-in
capital 47,520,408 1,141,834 48,662,242 46,095,228 724,502 46,819,730 27,255,162 204,807 27,459,969
Accumulated deficit (42,327,493) (1,285,514) (43,613,007) (36,367,057) (805,353) (37,172,410) (28,140,044) (204,807) (28,344,851)
Total stockholders�
equity (deficit) 5,192,915 (143,680) 5,049,235 9,728,171 (80,851) 9,647,320 (884,882) �  (884,882)

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 44

(1) All of the above restatement adjustments related to stock-based compensation expense and the related payroll tax accrual. Restatement
details for the periods prior to fiscal 2002 are not presented, however the adjustment by year is detailed below in �Item 7. Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� under the heading �Restatement of Consolidated Financial
Statements.� The aggregate adjustment for the fiscal years ended September 30, 1998 to September 30, 2001 was $217,891 of non-cash

[…]

There is no difference between the gross adjustments and the net effect after taxes due to our history of net losses and valuation allowance
recorded to offset our net deferred tax assets. Our net deferred tax asset at September 30, 2005, prior to a 100% valuation allowance, increased
by $262,000 as a result of these adjustments primarily due to stock-based compensation timing differences. We also restated for the understated
deferred tax assets from research and development tax credits by $1,347,000 and overstated deferred tax assets from net operating losses by
$1,389,000 at September 30, 2005. A valuation allowance has been recorded to offset 100% of net deferred tax asset as management has been
unable to determine that it is more likely than not that the deferred tax asset will be realized.

The following table summarizes the impact of the non-cash stock based compensation adjustments and related payroll tax effects on our
previously reported net loss and net loss available to common stockholders:

Net loss
as previously
reported

Stock-based
compensation
adjustments(1)

Net loss

as restated

Dividend
requirements
on convertible
preferred
stock

Net loss
available to
common

stockholders

as restated
Fiscal year ended September 30,
1998 $ (4,593,713) $ (8,270) $ (4,601,983) $ �  $ (4,601,983)
1999 $ (3,041,634) (40,995) $ (3,082,629) $ 767,852 $ (3,850,481)
2000 $ (3,068,046) (68,421) $ (3,136,467) $ 4,880,948 $ (8,017,415)
2001 $ (5,046,219) (100,205) $ (5,146,424) $ 120,722 $ (5,267,146)
2002 $ (8,220,132) 13,084 $ (8,207,048) $ 282,912 $ (8,489,960)
2003 $ (8,227,013) (600,546) $ (8,827,559) $ 2,409,228 $ (11,236,787)

Cumulative effect at September 30, 2003 (805,353)

Fiscal year ended September 30,
2004 $ (5,960,436) (480,161) $ (6,440,597) $ 1,365,349 $ (7,805,946)
2005 $ (9,086,707) (148,318) $ (9,235,025) $ 1,796,426 $ (11,031,451)

$ (1,433,832)

(1) Includes related payroll tax effect.
The restatements do not result in a change in our previously reported revenues, cash flow from operations or total cash and cash equivalents
shown in our historical consolidated financial statements. As detailed above, the stock-based compensation charges, including the payroll tax
accrual, increased the net loss by $1.4 million for the fiscal years ended September 30, 1998 to September 30, 2005. There was no impact on
fiscal 2006 operating results from this restatement. As the $1.2 million of non-cash stock-based compensation expenses increased both the

[…]

There was no income tax benefit from the increased stock-based compensation and related expenses during the above periods. The Company�s
net deferred tax asset at September 30, 2005, prior to a 100% valuation allowance, increased by $262,000 as a result of the restatement primarily
due to stock-based compensation timing differences. The Company has also restated for the understated deferred tax assets from research and
development tax credits by $1,347,000 and overstated deferred tax assets from net operating losses by $1,389,000 at September 30, 2005. A
valuation allowance has been recorded to offset 100% of net deferred tax asset as management has been unable to determine that it is more likely
than not that the deferred tax asset will be realized (see Note 5).

F-23

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

American Technology Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Operations Adjustments

The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated statements of operations for the fiscal years ended
September 30, 2005 and 2004.

Years Ended September 30,

2005 2004
(as reported) (adjustments)(1) (as restated) (as reported) (adjustments)(1) (as restated)

Revenues:
Product sales $ 10,013,215 $ 10,013,215 $ 5,581,936 $ 5,581,936
Contract and license 182,331 182,331 170,613 170,613

Total revenues 10,195,546 �  10,195,546 5,752,549 �  5,752,549
Cost of revenues 5,784,054 5,784,054 3,573,934 3,573,934

Gross profit 4,411,492 �  4,411,492 2,178,615 �  2,178,615

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 9,115,978 118,020 9,233,998 5,160,814 291,704 5,452,518
Research and development 4,679,297 30,298 4,709,595 3,033,404 188,457 3,221,861

Total operating expenses 13,795,275 148,318 13,943,593 8,194,218 480,161 8,674,379

Loss from operations (9,383,783) (148,318) (9,532,101) (6,015,603) (480,161) (6,495,764)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 84,510 84,510 58,056 58,056
Interest expense (837,434) (837,434) (2,889) (2,889)
Unrealized gain on derivative
revaluation 1,233,259 1,233,259 �  �
Warrant impairment expense (183,259) (183,259) �  �

Total other income 297,076 �  297,076 55,167 �  55,167

Net loss (9,086,707) (148,318) (9,235,025) (5,960,436) (480,161) (6,440,597)
Dividend requirements on convertible
preferred stock 1,796,426 �  1,796,426 1,365,349 �  1,365,349

Net loss available to common
stockholders $ (10,883,133) $ (148,318) $ (11,031,451) $ (7,325,785) $ (480,161) $ (7,805,946)

Net loss per share of common
stock�basic and diluted $ (0.50) $ (0.01) $ (0.51) $ (0.37) $ (0.03) $ (0.40)

Average weighted number of
common shares outstanding 21,570,002 21,570,002 21,570,002 19,603,265 19,603,265 19,603,265

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

F-24

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

American Technology Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments

The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2005.

September 30, 2005
(as reported) (adjustments)(1) (as restated)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,347,779 �  $ 10,347,779
Trade accounts receivable, net 880,276 �  880,276
Inventories, net 1,799,447 �  1,799,447
Prepaid expenses and other 201,339 �  201,339

Total current assets 13,228,841 �  13,228,841
Equipment, net 606,871 �  606,871
Patents, net 1,373,158 �  1,373,158

Total assets $ 15,208,870 $ �  $ 15,208,870

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,985,353 �  $ 1,985,353
Accrued liabilities:
Payroll and related 476,331 200,601 676,932
Deferred revenue 395,833 �  395,833
Warranty reserve 248,981 �  248,981
Legal settlements 71,900 �  71,900
Other 30,003 �  30,003
Derivative warrant instrument 282,000 �  282,000
Capital lease short-term portion 12,131 �  12,131

Total current liabilities 3,502,532 200,601 3,703,133
Long-Term Liabilities:
Derivative warrant instrument 1,564,000 �  1,564,000

Total liabilities 5,066,532 200,601 5,267,133

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity
Common stock, $0.00001 par value 243 �  243
Additional paid-in capital 61,556,295 1,233,231 62,789,526
Accumulated deficit (51,414,200) (1,433,832) (52,848,032)

Total stockholders� equity 10,142,338 (200,601) 9,941,737

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 15,208,870 $ �  $ 15,208,870

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

F-25

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

American Technology Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Adjustments

The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal years ended
September 30, 2005 and 2004.

Years ended September 30,

2005 2004
(as reported) (adjustments)(1) (as restated) (as reported) (adjustments)(1) (as restated)

Increase (Decrease) in Cash Operating
Activities:
Net loss $ (9,086,707) $ (148,318) $ (9,235,025) $ (5,960,436) $ (480,161) $ (6,440,597)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net
cash used in operations:
Depreciation and amortization 444,566 �  444,566 239,948 �  239,948
Provision for doubtful accounts 102,492 �  102,492 �  �  �
Warranty provision 71,731 �  71,731 101,671 �  101,671
Provision for obsolete inventory 784,150 �  784,150 90,000 �  90,000
Loss on disposition of asset 23,064 �  23,064 �  �  �
Stock-based compensation 330,742 91,397 422,139 65,863 417,332 483,195
Impairment of patents 40,916 �  40,916 37,798 �  37,798
Amortization of debt discount 723,000 �  723,000 �  �  �
Unrealized gain on derivative revaluation (1,233,259) �  (1,233,259) �  �  �
Warrant impairment expense 183,259 �  183,259 �  �  �

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable (56,021) �  (56,021) (742,585) �  (742,585)
Inventories (1,932,502) �  (1,932,502) (332,151) �  (332,151)
Prepaid expenses and other (44,920) �  (44,920) (122,570) �  (122,570)
Accounts payable 685,278 �  685,278 695,732 �  695,732
Warranty reserve (154,667) �  (154,667) (89,254) �  (89,254)
Accrued liabilities 316,956 56,921 373,877 (14,059) 62,829 48,770

Net cash used in operating activities (8,801,922) �  (8,801,922) (6,030,043) �  (6,030,043)

Investing Activities:
Purchase of equipment (480,926) �  (480,926) (395,932) �  (395,932)
Patent costs paid (275,587) �  (275,587) (346,818) �  (346,818)

Net cash used in investing activities (756,513) �  (756,513) (742,750) �  (742,750)

Financing Activities:
Offering costs paid (828,176) �  (828,176) �  �  �
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 14,000,000 �  14,000,000 �  �  �
Payments on capital lease (10,967) �  (10,967) (9,914) �  (9,914)
Proceeds from issuance of unsecured
promissory notes 2,000,000 �  2,000,000 �  �  �
Payments on unsecured promissory notes (2,000,000) �  (2,000,000) �  �  �

1,736,275 �  1,736,275 50,000 �  50,000

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 113

Proceeds from exercise of common stock
warrants
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 830,114 �  830,114 1,061,317 �  1,061,317

Net cash provided by financing activities 15,727,246 �  15,727,246 1,101,403 �  1,101,403

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 6,168,811 �  6,168,811 (5,671,390) �  (5,671,390)
Cash, beginning of period 4,178,968 �  4,178,968 9,850,358 �  9,850,358

Cash, end of period $ 10,347,779 $ �  $ 10,347,779 $ 4,178,968 $ �  $ 4,178,968

(1) All of the above restatement adjustments related to stock-based compensation expense and the related payroll tax accrual.

F-26

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

American Technology Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

2. INVENTORIES

Inventories consisted of the following at September 30, 2006 2005
Finished goods $ 2,104,202 $ 790,707
Work in process 49,287 �
Raw materials 2,307,905 1,699,946

4,461,394 2,490,653
Reserve for obsolescence (11,714) (691,206)

$ 4,449,680 $ 1,799,447

At September 30, 2006, no inventory was held at contract manufacturing locations. At September 30, 2005, $148,826 of raw materials was

[…]

Gross profit 1,064,138 188,213 1,045,534 553,248 2,851,133

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,375,124 2,047,085 2,147,608 2,967,404 9,537,221
Research and development expenses 565,993 502,217 459,904 381,720 1,909,834

Loss from operations (1,876,979) (2,361,089) (1,561,978) (2,795,876) (8,595,922)

Other income (expense) 1,106,463 (269,203) 712,642 (661,779) 888,123

Net loss (770,516) (2,630,292) (849,336) (3,457,655) (7,707,799)
Dividend requirements on convertible preferred stock �  �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 137

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (770,516) $ (2,630,292) $ (849,336) $ (3,457,655) $ (7,707,799)

Net loss per share�basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.11) $ (0.03) $ (0.14) $ (0.31)

Average weighted number of common shares
outstanding 24,302,848 24,382,731 24,485,215 27,401,412 25,149,428

F-41

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

American Technology Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2004 Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
(as reported) (adjustments) (as restated) (as reported) (adjustments) (as restated)

Revenues $ 4,408,913 $ �  $ 4,408,913 $ 2,817,393 $ �  $ 2,817,393
Cost of revenues 1,562,667 �  1,562,667 1,490,848 �  1,490,848

Gross profit 2,846,246 �  2,846,246 1,326,545 �  1,326,545

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 1,946,588 58,969 2,005,557 2,043,938 42,144 2,086,082
Research and development expenses 1,474,978 26,261 1,501,239 1,465,609 4,037 1,469,646

Loss from operations (575,320) (85,230) (660,550) (2,183,002) (46,181) (2,229,183)

Other income (expense) (951,530) �  (951,530) 569,986 �  569,986

Net loss (1,526,850) (85,230) (1,612,080) (1,613,016) (46,181) (1,659,197)
Dividend requirements on convertible
preferred stock 277,775 �  277,775 1,518,651 �  1,518,651

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (1,804,625) $ (85,230) $ (1,889,855) $ (3,131,667) $ (46,181) $ (3,177,848)

Net loss per share�basic and diluted $ (0.09) $ �  $ (0.09) $ (0.15) $ �  $ (0.15)

Average weighted number of common
shares outstanding 19,812,515 19,812,515 19,812,515 20,665,004 20,665,004 20,665,004

F-42

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

American Technology Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005 Three Months Ended September 30, 2005 Total
(as reported) (adjustments) (as restated) (as reported) (adjustments) (as restated) (as restated)

Revenues $ 1,393,797 $ �  $ 1,393,797 $ 1,575,443 $ �  $ 1,575,443 $ 10,195,546
Cost of revenues 1,035,123 �  1,035,123 1,695,416 �  1,695,416 5,784,054

Gross profit 358,674 �  358,674 (119,973) �  (119,973) 4,411,492

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 2,820,377 3,398 2,823,775 2,305,075 13,509 2,318,584 9,233,998
Research and development
expenses 1,283,779 �  1,283,779 454,931 �  454,931 4,709,595

Loss from operations (3,745,482) (3,398) (3,748,880) (2,879,979) (13,509) (2,893,488) (9,532,101)

Other income (expense) 152,714 �  152,714 525,906 �  525,906 297,076

Net loss (3,592,768) (3,398) (3,596,166) (2,354,073) (13,509) (2,367,582) (9,235,025)
Dividend requirements on
convertible preferred stock �  �  �  �  �  �  1,796,426

Net loss available to common
stockholders $ (3,592,768) $ (3,398) $ (3,596,166) $ (2,354,073) $ (13,509) $ (2,367,582) $ (11,031,451)

Net loss per share�basic and
diluted $ (0.17) $ �  $ (0.17) $ (0.10) $ �  $ (0.10) $ (0.51)

Average weighted number of
common shares outstanding 21,328,989 21,328,989 21,328,989 21,927,159 21,927,159 21,927,159 21,570,002

F-43

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 140

Table of Contents

Schedule II�Valuation and Qualifying Accounts

ALLOWANCE FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS

Description

Balance
at

Beginning
Of period

Charged to
Cost and
Expenses Deductions

Balance
At end of
Period

Year ended September 30, 2006 $ 125,000 $ 573,484 $ 11,457 $ 687,027
Year ended September 30, 2005 $ 25,000 $ 102,492 $ 2,492 $ 125,000
Year ended September 30, 2004 $ 25,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 25,000
RESERVE FOR OBSOLESCENCE

Description

Balance
at

Beginning
Of period

Charged to
Cost and
Expenses Deductions

Balance
At end of
Period

Year ended September 30, 2006 $ 691,206 $ 43,618 $ 723,110 $ 11,714
Year ended September 30, 2005 $ 110,000 $ 784,150 $ 202,944 $ 691,206
Year ended September 30, 2004 $ 20,000 $ 90,000 $ 0 $ 110,000
WARRANTY RESERVE

Description

Balance
at

Beginning
Of period

Charged to
Cost and
Expenses Deductions

Balance
At end of
Period

Year ended September 30, 2006 $ 248,981 $ 803,452 $ 247,271 $ 805,162
Year ended September 30, 2005 $ 331,917 $ 71,731 $ 154,667 $ 248,981
Year ended September 30, 2004 $ 319,500 $ 101,671 $ 89,254 $ 331,917

F-44

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 141

Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
January 5, 2007

By: /s/   THOMAS R. BROWN

Thomas R. Brown
President, Chief Executive Officer and

Interim Chief Financial Officer
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all persons by these presents, that each person whose signature appears below constitutes and appoints Elwood G. Norris and Thomas R.